
此音箱有2种模式：蓝牙模式和TF卡模式。当音箱关闭麦克风功能且音乐暂停
10分钟后，音箱将进入休眠关机。要重新启动音箱，请按电源按钮 ”  ”。

中文

操作指令

步骤1
长按电源按钮 ”  ”2秒，有开机提示音，
开机后，蓝色指示灯快闪，音箱进入蓝牙
配对状态，默认音量80％， 每次打开音
箱后，音箱都会自动恢复默认音量80％。

产品参数

工作时长：60％音量连续工作10hr
待机时长：≥300hr
蓝牙范围：≤10m
频率响应：20HZ-20KHZ
蓝牙版本：V5.0

充电时长：2-4hr
工作电压：5V/1A
额定功率：8W
防水等级：IP67
电池容量：1800mAh

注意：
在蓝牙播放时插入TF卡则自动切换到TF卡播放模式。

步骤2
打开手机或其他蓝牙设备上的蓝牙功能，然后搜索名为MZ-500K的音箱。
与音箱连接。

步骤4
在手机上播放音乐。 播放音乐时，蓝色指
示灯慢闪。

步骤5
分别长按话筒、音箱电源按钮 ”  ”开机，
3击开机按钮”  ”话筒蓝色指示灯快闪进
行麦克风配对，工作时蓝色指示灯长亮。

配对成功后会有提示音，蓝色指示灯长亮。

步骤3

无论设备因何种原因损坏，都必须及时请专业维修人员修理，擅自拆卸将使
保修失效。

请将本产品调至合适音量，避免对您的听力造成损害。

请勿丢掷，避免因跌落造成音箱损坏。

请勿将本产品放置在热源附近，避免靠近散热器，火炉和其它会发热的设备。 

安全须知

音箱 X1

X1

X1

话筒

说明书

X1

X1

登山扣

USB充电线

包装内容

控制面板和界面
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指示灯 充电提示

1.低电量时音箱发出“电量低”提示，您需为音箱进行充电。
2.充电时，红色指示灯常亮，充满电后红色指示灯熄灭。
3.建议对带锂电池产品如不使用时每三个月充一次电。

如何将音箱与新设备连接：
在音箱与设备连接时，您可以长按播放/暂停/配对按钮 ”  ”2秒以切断当前连
接并进入配对状态。然后，蓝色指示灯将快闪，音箱可以与新设备连接。

蓝牙装置
距离≤10M

注意：
蓝牙状态开机自动回联，无连接10分钟关机。

步骤6

9
8

10
1112
13

如果设备蓝牙功能开启，打开音箱后，音箱将自动连接到最后一个配对设备。

蓝牙音箱连接记忆功能

TF卡模式

插入SD卡后，音箱将进入TF卡模式，您
可以双击电源按钮 ”  ”进入模式切换。

在TF卡模式下，当播放音乐时，蓝色指示
灯慢闪。

保修卡

产品型号 购买日期

经销商 用户姓名

用户地址

联系电话 电子邮件

用户姓名 故障描述 维修日期 维修人员签字

保修记录

合格证
日    期：

检验员：

MZ-500K无线音箱
使用说明书

使用前请仔细阅读说明书，并严格按说明书要求使用，阅读后请妥善保

管，以备日后查阅
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：增加音量：长按为音量加，短按为下一曲。

1 ：电源开/关/模式：长按2秒为开/关机；开机状态双击切换BT/TF模式，
   短按关闭/打开麦克风，麦克风默认开启。

指示灯：在充电状态，红灯常亮，充满红灯熄灭；
              在麦克风配对状态下，蓝灯快闪，工作时蓝灯长亮。
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电源接口：DC 5V 1A13

8 ：开关机键：长按2秒开机，长按3秒关机。
9 ：音量加键：单按话筒为音量加。

10 ：音量减键：单按话筒为音量减。
11 ：音效键：单按依次为KTV→怪兽→娃娃音→消原音开→主持人。

话筒

4 ：降低音量：长按为音量减，短按为上一曲。

6 电源接口：DC 5V 1A 7 SD卡接口电源/充电指示灯（蓝/红灯）5

：播放/暂停/配对：在音箱蓝牙连接状态，或TF卡模式下，短按可以播
    放/暂停；在音箱蓝牙连接状态，短按可以播放/暂停，长按2秒强制
    断开当前连接，进入蓝牙配对状态，双击为录音模式，长按8秒进行
    中英文切换。

音箱

音箱在插入SD卡的前提下，播放状态时双击播放/暂停/配对按钮 ”  ”为录音
模式；再次双击播放/暂停/配对按钮 ”  ”为停止录音；再次长按2秒播放所录
制的录音。

录音模式



This speaker has two modes: Bluetooth mode and TF card mode. When the
speaker turns off the microphone function and the music pauses for 10 
minutes, the speaker will go into sleep shutdown. To restart the speaker, 
press the power button  ”   ”.

English CONTROL PANEL AND INTERFACE
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RECORDING MODE

On the premise of inserting the SD card into the speaker, double-click the play/pause/
pairing button  ”   ”in the playback status to set the recording mode; Double-click 
the play/pause/pair button  ”   ”again to stop recording; Press and hold again for 2 
seconds to play the recorded recording.
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The speaker will automatically connect to the last paired device, in case that BT 
function of the device is on, after turning the speaker on.

CONNECTION MEMORY FUNCTION OF THE SPEAKER

UK REP
GOAL REACH CONSULTING LTD
OFFICE 1029 3 HARDMAN STREET 10TH

FLOOR, SPINNINGFIELDS MANCHESTER,

UK M3 3HF

We simply act as UK representative for cross-border sellers, and are not 

manufacturers/importers/distributors for the product, nor involved in the 

manufacture/import/sale of the product. 

Therefore, we are not responsible for any after-sales services related to 

the product. ln case of any product quality or infringement issues, the 

manufacturer/importer/seller shall be solely held responsible.

OST UK 20230424000006 goalservice@hotmail.com

EU REP
SUCCESS COURIER SL
CALLE RIO TORMES NUM.1, PLANTA 1, 

DERECHA , OFICINA 3, Fuenlabrada,

Madrid,28947 Spain

We simply act as EU representative for cross-border sellers, and are not 

manufacturers/importers/distributors for the product, nor involved in the 

manufacture/import/sale of the product. 

Therefore, we are not responsible for any after-sales services related to 

the product. ln case of any product quality or infringement issues, the 

manufacturer/importer/seller shall be solely held responsible.

OST_EU_20230424000022 successservice2@hotmail.com

MZ-500K Wireless Speaker
User's Manual

Indicator light: in the charging state, the red light is always on, and the red light is 
                       off when full; When the microphone is connected, the blue light 
                       flashes quickly, and the blue light stays on when working.
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Power Port: DC 5V 1A13

2 : Increase the volume: long press to increase the volume, short press to next 
  song.

1 : Power on/off/mode: press and hold for 2 seconds to turn on/off; Double-click 
  to switch BT/TF mode in the power-on state, and briefly press to turn off/turn 
  on the microphone. The microphone is turned on by default.
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8 : Switch on/off button: press and hold for 2 seconds to turn on and 3 seconds  
  to turn off.

9 : Volume up button: press the microphone to increase the volume.

10 : Volume down button: press the microphone to decrease the volume.

11 : Sound effect button: single click in the order of KTV → monster → baby 
   sound → mute on → host.

7 SD Slot6 Power Port: DC 5V 1APower/Charge indicator (blue/red light)5

4 : Decrease the volume: long press to decrease the volume, short press to the 
  previous song.

: Play/Pause/Pair: in the speaker Bluetooth connection status or TF card mode, 
  press briefly to play/pause; In the Bluetooth connection status of the speaker, 
  short press can play/pause, long press for 2 seconds to forcibly disconnect  
  the current connection, enter the Bluetooth pairing status, and double-click  
  to enter the recording mode, long press for 8 seconds to switch between  
  Chinese and English.

Please read the manual carefully before use, and use it strictly according
to the requirements of the manual. After reading, please keep it in a safe 
place for future reference.

Please adjust this product to the appropriate volume to avoid damage to your 
hearing.

Do not throw to avoid damage to the speaker due to falling.

Do not place this product near the heat source, and avoid the radiator, stove 
and other equipment that will generate heat.

No matter what reason the equipment is damaged, it must be repaired by 
professional maintenance personnel in time. Unauthorized disassembly will 
invalidate the warranty.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Speaker X1

X1Microphone

X1Manual

X1

X1

Mountaineering buckle

USB charging cable

PACKAGE CONTENTS

PRODUCT PARAMETERS

Working hours: 10hr(60%volume)
Standby time: ≥300 hours
Bluetooth range: ≤10m
Frequency: 20HZ-20KHZ
Bluetooth version: V5.0

Charging time: 2-4 hours
Working voltage: 5V/1A
Rated power: 8W
Waterproof level: IP67
Battery capacity: 1800mAh

After the pairing is successful, there will be 
a prompt tone and the blue indicator light 
will be on for a long time.

Step 3 Indicator Light

Turn on the Bluetooth function on your mobile phone or other Bluetooth device, and 
then search for the speaker named MZ-500K. Connect to the speaker.

Step 2

Notice:
Inserting a TF card during Bluetooth playback will automatically switch to TF card 
playback mode.

Long press the power button  ”   ” for 2 seconds, there will be a power-on prompt 
sound. After power-on, the blue indicator light flashes quickly, and the speaker enters 
the Bluetooth pairing state, and the default 
volume is 80%. Each time the speaker is 
turned on, the speaker will automatically 
restore the default volume of 80%.

Step 1

OPREATION INSTRUCTION

1. When the battery is low, the speaker will give a "low battery" prompt. You need to 
    charge the speaker.
2. When charging, the red indicator light is always on, and the red indicator light is off  
    when fully charged.
3. It is recommended to charge the product with lithium battery every three months if 
    it is not used.

CHARGING TIPS

Step 4
Play music on your phone. When playing music, the blue indicator light flashes slowly. 

Step 5
Press and hold the microphone and speaker 
power button  ”   ”to turn on the 
microphone, and press and hold the power 
button  ”   ”to quickly flash the blue 
indicator light of the microphone to pair the 
microphones. The blue indicator light will 
stay on when working.

Note:
When Bluetooth is turned on, it will automatically reconnect, and it will turn off after 
10 minutes without connection.

Bluetooth devices
Distance≤10M

Step 6
How to connect speakers with new equipment:
When connecting the speaker to the device, you can press and hold the Play/Pause/
Pairing button  ”   ” for 2 seconds to cut off the current connection and enter the 
pairing state. Then, the blue indicator will flash fast and the speaker can be 
connected to the new device.

TF CARD MODE

After inserting the SD card, the speaker will 
enter the TF card mode, You can double 
click the power button  ”   ”to enter the 
mode switch.

In TF card mode, when playing music, the blue indicator light flashes slowly.


